LIVERMORE VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION

MINUTES
REGULAR MEETING
TUESDAY, November 4, 2008, 6:30 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order by President, Tom McLaughiin, with members William Dunlop, Wilfiam
Morrison, Kate Runyon, and Anne White present. The Board adjourned to closed session.

CLOSED SESSION

The Board met in closed session pursuant to Education Code Section 48918(c) regarding four expulsion
hearings; pursuant to Government Code Section 54957 regarding public employee
discipline/dismissalireleasefleave, and public employee employment. Staff in attendance included Brenda
Miller, Superintendent; Mike Martinez, Assistant Superintendent; and Kelly Bowers, Assistant
Superintendent.

RECONVENE IN OPEN SESSION

The Board reconvened in open session with Student Board Member Representative Kathryn Rambo
present. Margaret Gehlert, Superintendent's Secretary, also in attendance.

McLaughlin announced the following action taken in closed session.

Action: Morrison moved, Dunlop seconded, and motion carried 5-0 to release classified Special
Education Aide, employee number 1000461, from employment with the Livermore Valley Joint
Unified School District.

In open session:

Action: Runyon moved, Morrison seconded, and motion carried 5-0 to accept the Administrative
Panel's recommendation and direct, effective immediately, that Student “F" be expelled from the
Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District for violation of Education Code Sections 48900(k)
and 48900 (a)(1). A Rehabilitation Plan is on file at the District Office.

Action: White moved, Runycn seconded, and motion carried 5-0 to accept the Administrative Panel's
recommendation and direct, effective immediately, that Student “G” be expelled from the
Livermore Valiey Joint Unified School District for violation of Education Code Sections
48915(a)(2), 48900(b), and 48900(k). However, the Board orders that the expulsion be
suspended for one calendar year through October 2009. A modified Rehabilitation Plan is on file
at the District Office.

Approved: November 18, 2008 Reguiar Meeting
: November 4, 2008
1



Action: Dunlop moved, White seconded, and motion carried 5-0 to accept the Administrative Panel's
recommendation and direct, effective immediately, that Student “D” be expelled from the
Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District for violation of Education Code Sections
48900(a)(1), 48900(a)(2), and 48900(k). However, the Board orders that the expulsion be
suspended for one calendar year through October 2009. A modified Rehabilitation Plan is on file
at the District Office. '

Action: Morrison moved, Dunlop seconded, and motion carried 4-1 (Runyon dissenting) to accept
the Administrative Panel's recommendation and direct, effective immediately, that Student “E” be
expelled from the Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District for violation of Education Code
Sections 48915(a)(3), 48900(c), and 48300(k). However, the Board orders that the expulsion be
suspended for one calendar year through graduation or October 2009, whichever comes first. A
Rehabilitation Plan is on file at the District Office.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Action: Morrison moved, Runyon seconded, and motion carried 5-0 to approve the amended
minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of October 21, 2008.

CHANGES TO THE AGENDA
None.
RECOGNITIONS

Ms. Mifler brought forward Chris Calabrese, Principal of Rancho Las Positas Elementary School to
recognize Lori Sanborn, Technology Specialist, for her dedication to parents, students, and staff as seen
through her devoted work ethic. Ms. Sanborn was presented a certificate of appreciation,

EMPLOYEE ASSOCIATIONS

None.

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE PUBLIC
Audience )
None.

Correspondence

None.

Approved: November 18, 2008 Regular Meeting
November 4, 2008
2



STUDENT BOARD REPORTS

Kathryn Rambo, LHS, reported on Red Ribbon week, girls’ varsity volleyball, band, the dance team, and an
upcoming Club Fair.

BOARD MEMBER REPORTS AND REQUESTS

Morrison thanked every volunteer and donor for their support of measure M.

White also thanked those who worked for Measure M. Mrs. White visited Altamont Creek Elementary
School and will be attending the award presentation for the Govemor's Fitness Challenge at Rancho Las
Positas Elementary School on Thursday.

Dunlop spent time at the Measure M phone bank and recognized all the work the team of volunteers has
done. Dr. Dunlop joined staff, students, and parents at the Grand Reopening Ceremony at Jackson Avenue
Elementary School. He reported the MATHCOUNTS® program is always in need of more volunteers
Runyon extended thanks to all those who supported Measure M and also the previous Measure L
campaign. She attended teacher training sessions at Junction Avenue Middie Schoal. Mrs. Runyon
recognized the Livermore Valley Tennis Club for being long time supporters of education.

Mclaughiin visited Livermore High School and Joe Michell School.

SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT

Ms. Miller proclaimed her debt of gratitude for alt who helped pass Measure M; voluntéérs, campaign
committee members, and vendors who donated money to the campaign. Ms. Miller attended the Rancho
Las Positas Elementary School Halloween Parade and staff skit.

INFORMATION/DISCUSSION ITEMS

None.

DISCUSSION/ACTION ITEMS

K-12 Professional Development Plan

Presenter: 'Cindy Alba, Executive Director of Curriculum and Special Projects
Public Comment: None

Action: Runyon moved, Dunlop seconded, and motion passed 5-0 to approve the K-12 Professional
Development Plan.

Approved: November 18, 2008 Regular Meeting
November 4, 2008
3



——

2008-2009 Revised Budqet

Presenter: Susan Kinder, Executive Director of Fiscal Services

Public Comment: None

Action: White moved, Runyon seconded, and motion passed 5-0 to approve the 45-Day Revised
Budget for the 2008-2009 schooal year.

Board Policies — Series 3000, 4000 and 5000

Presenter: Kelly Bowers, Assistant Superintendent of Educational Services
Public Comment; None

Action: Morrison moved, Dunlop seconded, and motion passed 5-0 to approve the first reading and
next posting of proposed Board Policies from Series 3000, 4000, and 5000.

CONSENT ITEMS

Consent Agenda

Action: White moved, Runyon seconded, and motion carried 5-0 to approve items Xil-A-1 through
Xil-A-8. ltems included resignations, leaves, employment, consultants, coaches, extension to the
Assistant Superintendent, Administrative Services and the Assistant Superintendent, Educational
Services Employment Agreements, bill and salary warrants, and an out of state conference.

Public Comment: None

Resolutions

Action: Morrison moved, Runyon seconded, and motion carried by a roll cail vote.
Resolution No. 019-08/09, Acceptance of Granada High School Increment 1, Site Work
Resolution No. 020-08/09, Acceptance of the Modular Ciassroom Buiidings for Granada High
School

Ayes:  Morrison, White, Dunlop, Runyon, McLaughlin Noes: None Abstain: None Absent: None
Public Comment: None

ADJOURNMENT
There being no further business before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 8:25 P.M.

Respectfully submitted ‘

Tom McLaughlin Kate Runyon
Board President Board Clerk
Approved: November 18, 2008 Regular Meeting

November 4, 2008
4



Xil.  CONSENT ITEMS

A Motions

1. Confirmation of Resignations/Retirements

BACKGROUND:

Staff has formally accepted the resignation from the employee below as authorized by Education Code
Section 44930. Her name is being presented for confirmation.

STATUS:
 The vacancy created by this resignation will be filled only with the Superintendent's approval.
CLASSIFIED 2008/2009

1. Julie Saylor, Instructional Technician, resignation effective September 30, 2008
FISCAL IMPACT:

Not applicable.

TIME FACTOR:
As indicated above.

SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION:

Confirm the resignation of the employee listed above.

BOARD APPROVED
wov 4 1008

XII-A-1 "’ﬁ@’—/

11/04/08



Xil.  CONSENT ITEMS

A. Motions

2. { eaves of Absence

BACKGROUND:

Union agreements allow employees to request leaves of absence for various reasons.
STATUS: |

The employee listed below is requesting a leave of absence.

CLASSIFIED
Recommend Approval

1. Maria Soltero, has requested a leave of absence under Article 25, effective from October 15, 2008,
for approximately six weeks.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Not applicable.

T!ME FACTOR:

As indicated above.

SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the leave of absence request for the employee listed above.

aOARD APPROVED
NGv o 4

11/04/08



Xli. - CONSENT ITEMS

A Motions

3. Approval of Employment of Personnel

BACKGROUND:

As a result of retirements, resignations, and leaves, employees need to be hired.

STATUS:

The Human Resources Office has set the effective date of hire as indicatéd below.
CLASSIFIED 2008/2009

1. Kevin Scott, Custodian 'I, November 3, 2008

FISCAL IMPACT:

This position is part of the District’s authorized staffing or funded by categorical programs.
TIME FACTOR:

As indicated above.

SUPERINTENDENT'S RECOMMENDATION:

Approve employment of the employment listed above.

HOARD pPPROVED

A

XI-A-3
11/04/08



Xll.  CONSENT ITEMS

A. Motions _
4, Approval of Employment of Extracurricular Coaches, 2008/09
BACKGROUND:

As aresult of retirements and resignations, extracurricular coaches need to be hired.

STATUS:

The individuals on the attached list have been recommended for employment as indicated.
FISCAL IMPACT:

Positions are part of the District's authorized staffing.

TIME FACTOR:

Employment is for the 2008-09 schoo! year.

SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the aftached list of extracurricular coaches.

APPROVED
4 T8

gOARD
MOV

Xli-A-4 .1
11/04/08



EMPLOYMENT - EXT RACURRICULAR COACHES

Clark Conover, Head Varsity Wrestling Coach
Marisa Dayton,'Frosh Girls Soccer Coach
Mike Wood, Head Varsity Boys Basketball Coach

Walt Packard, Assistant Varsity Boys Basketball Coach

Xli-A-4.2
11/04/08



XNl CONSENT ITEMS

A Motions
5. Approval of Extension to the Assistant Superintendent, Administrative Services
and the Assistant Superintendent, Educational Services Employment
_Agreements
BACKGROUND:

Pursuant to the Employment Agreements beiween the Board of Education and the Assistant
Superintendent, Administrative Services, and the Assistant Superintendent, Educational Services, upon
receipt of a satisfactory evaluation for the 20072008 school year, the Board shall take action to extend the
term of the Employment Agreements by one (1) year, thereby preserving the term of the Agreements at
three (3) years. This provision shall apply in each subsequent year of the Agreements. The parties shall
execute a written amendment to the Agreements reflecting such Board action.

STATUS:

The Assistant Superintendent, Administrative Services and the Assistant Superintendent, Educationat
Services have received satisfactory evaluations for the 2007-2008 school year. Therefore the Board may
take action to extend the term of their Employment Agreements.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreements remain in force.
FISCAL IMPACT:

No change.

 TIME FACTOR:

The Assistant Superintendent, Administrative Services and the Assistant Superintendent, Educational
Services Employment Agreements will be extended one year through June 30, 2011.

SUPERINTENDENT'S RECOMMENDATION:

Extend the term of the Employment Agreements for the Assistant Superintendent, Administrative Services
and the Assistant Superintendent, Educational Services, one year through June 30, 2011.

GOARD pPPROVER
W4 it

11/04/08



LIVERMORE VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA
AMENDMENT TO THE EMPLOYEE CCNTRACT
ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT, ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

This AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 4th day of November
2008, between the LIVERMORE VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED SCHOOL
" DISTRICT OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, acting by
and through the Board of Education of said Livermore Valley Joint
Unified School District of Alameda County, and Michael R. Martinez,
Assistant  Superintendent, Administrative Services (Assistant
Superintendent herein).

TERM OF CONTRACT

- The term of this Agreement shall commence on July 1, 2008, and shall
terminate on June 30, 2011. The Superintendent shall complete and
review the evaluation of the Assistant Superintendent, Educational
Services annually, no later than June 30t each year. Upon receipt of a
satisfactory evaluation for the 2008 — 2009 school year, the Board shall
take action to extend the term of the Employment Agreements by one (1)
year, thereby preserving the term of the Agreements at three (3) years.

All other terms and conditions of the Employment Contract remain in
force.

President of the Board-of Education Date
| Clerk of the Board of Education ' Date
- Assistant Su_perinte‘ndent, Administrative Services Date

XI-A-5.2

11/04/08



LIVERMORE VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA
AMENDMENT TO THE EMPLOYEE CONTRACT
ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT, EDUCATIONAL SERVICES

This AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 4th day of November
2008, between the LIVERMORE VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, acting by
and through the Board of Education of said Livermore Valley Joint
Unified School District of Alameda County, and Kelly Bowers, Assistant
Superintendent, Educational Services {Assistant Superintendent herein).

TERM OF CONTRACT

The term of this Agreement shall commence on July 1, 2008, and shall
terminate on June 30, 2011. The Superintendent shall complete - and
review the evaluation of the Assistant Superintendent, Educational
Services annually, no later than June 30% each year. Upon receipt of a
satisfactory evaluation for the 2008 — 2009 school year, the Board shall
take action to extend the term of the Employment Agreements by one (1)
year, thereby preserving the term of the Agreements at three (3) years.

All other terms and conditions of the Employment Contract remain in
force.

President of the Board of Education Date

Clerk of the Board of Education Date
Assistant Superintendent, Educational Services Date
XI-A-5.3

11/04/08



Xll.  CONSENT ITEMS

A Mofions

6. Approval of Employment of Consultants

BACKGROUND:
There are times when the District must provide special services that cannot be prdvided by current
employees. The Board has a policy by which it can approve the hiring of consultants. Having complied

with Board Policy #4002, the consultant service agreement listed below is presented to the Board for
approval. -

STATUS:
The consultant will submit an invoice when services are completed.

CONSULTANT

1. Contract for services with Tom Dozier for Parenﬁné Classes.
Budget: Adult Education - $1,160.00

FISCAL IMPACT:

The cost of services and accounts to be charged is listed above.

TIME FACTOR:

One time workshops and/or presentations.

SUPERINTENDENT'S RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the consultant service agreement listed above.

LOARD APPROVED

XI-AB
11/04/08



XNl CONSENT ITEMS

A Motions
7. Acceptance of Bili and Salary Warrants
BACKGROUND:

The attached list of bill and salary warrants shows payment of the District's operéling expenditures for the
month of October 2008.

STATUS:

All of the warrants have been approved by the Alameda County Office of Education. The warrant registers
are available for public review by any interested party in the Accounting Office located at 685 East Jack

{ ondon Boulevard, Livermore, California.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Operating expenditures for October 2008 are $10,216,817.33 and saary expenditures for October 2008
are $6,208,769.38.

TIME FACTOR:
October 2008. |
SUPERINTENDENT'S RECOMMENDATION:

Accept the Bill and Salary warrants for October 2008,

XI I_A_?'1 -/4/’/

11/04/08



Approval of Bill and Salary Warrants

General Fund 0101 Bill Warrants

Adult Education Fund 11 Bill Warrants

Child Development Fund 12 Bill Warrants

Cafeteria Fund 13 Bill Warrants

Deferred Maintenance Fund 14 Bill Warrants

Capital Projects Measure L GOB Fund 2101 Bill Warrants
Capital Facilities Developer Fees Fund 25 Bill Warrants
Insurance Reserve Fund 67 Bill Warrants

Retiree Benefit Trust Fund 71 Bill Warrants

Leo Croce Scholarship Fund 7301

October 2008 Bill Warrants Submitted For Approval

October 2008 Salary Warrants

Xi-A-7.2
11/04/08

$ 8,771,759.98

$ 49,808.42 -
$ 109,412.00
$ 269,960.85
$ 25,773.90
$ 338,529.88
$ 599,488.31
$ 52,083.99
$ -
$10,216,817.33
$6,208,769.38



Xil.  CONSENT {TEMS

A Motions

8. Approval for Maintenance Department Staff to Aﬁeﬁd a Conference in Sparks,
Nevada, December 11, 2008 through December 12, 2008

BACKGROUND:

Board Policy requires specific authorization in each instance where employees travel out of state on
District business.

STATUS:

Two members of the Maintenance Department are requesting approval to aftend the National Fire Code
Protection Association Electrical Code Training Conference, Sparks, Nevada, December 11, 2008 through
December 12, 2008.

~ While at this conference, attendees will study the complex code provisions of the National Electrical Code®
(NEC) as related to inspection, testing, and maintenance of fire alarms.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The approximate cost for two people, including registration, airfare, lodging, and meals, is estimated at
$1,470 dollars. Trip expenses will be funded out of the department's Safety funds.

TIME FACTOR:
December 11, 2008 through December 12, 2008.
SUPERINTENDENT'S RECOMMENDATION:

Approve Maintenance Department Staff to Attend a Conference in Sparks, Nevada, December 11, 2008
through December 12, 2008.

BOARD APPROVED
wov 4 U

X“_A-a /?_/

09/16/08



Xll.  CONSENT ITEMS

B. Resolutions
1. Resolution No. 019-08/09, Acceptance of Granada High School Increment 1, Site
Work
BACKGROUND:

This project consists of site work associated with the construction of eight (8) new pre-engineered
fabricated classroom buildings at Granada High School.

STATUS:

The project is substantially complete,-and Resolution No. 019-08/09 provides for acceptance of the work
and final payment 35 days after Board approval of the resolution.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The bid for the construction cost was $1,760,000.00. Final contract price is.$1 ,951,140.14.
TIME FACTOR:

‘ The project began June 2007, and was substantially completed on July 2008.
SUPERINTENDENT’'S RECOMMENDATION: | |

Adopt, by roll call vote, Resolution No. 019-08/09, Acceptance of Granada High School Increment 1, Site
Work '

ORRD pprROE
B
5 T

N

11/04/08



RESOLUTION NQ. 019-08/09

Acceptance of Granada High School Increment 1, Site Work

WHEREAS Bruns Belmont, P O Box 612707, San Jose, CA 95161 is the Contractor under that
certain contract dated July 3, 2007, with the Livermore Valley Joint Unified Schoo! District of Alameda
County and Contra Costa County, State of California, for tabor, materials, mechanical workmanship,
transportation, equipment, and services necessary for the Granada High School Increment 1, Site Work

WHEREAS, Floyd Wilson, employed by this Board to act as project manager and to supervise
completion of said contract of July 3, 2007, has recommended to this Board to accept substantial
completion of said contract and work; and

WHEREAS, the original contract price for the work is One Million, Seven Hundred Sixty Thousand
and 00/100 Dollars {$1,760,000.00); plus four (4) change orders with a net increase of One Hundred
Ninety-One Thousand, One Hundred Forty and 14/100 Dollars ($191,140.14} for a total contract price of
One Million, Nine Hundred Fifty-One Thousand, One Hundred Forty and 14/100 Dollars ($1,951,140.14);
The amount of One Mitfion, Eight Hundred Fifty-One Thousand, Six Hundred Ninety-Two and 60/100
Dollars ($1,851,692.60) has been paid.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that said recommendation for the acceptance of the work
of said contract be and the same is hereby approved and the work of said contract be and the same is
hereby accepted as substantially completed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a final payment of Ninety-Nine Thousard, Four Hundred Forty-
Seven and 541100 Doflars ($99,447.54) shall be made thirty-five (35) calendar days from and.after the
passage of this resolution accepting said work.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by roll call vote this 4% day of November 2008.

AYES: Members
NOES: Members
ABSTENTIONS: Members
ABSENT: Members

Clerk of the Board of Education Livermore
Valley Joint Unified School District of Alameda
County and Contra Costa County, State of California

Xi-B-1.2
11/04/08



Closing of the Granada High School Science Classroom Construction and Site Construction Project

Description of Work:

The initial planning for Granada's Science Building Project began in 2006. The purpose for the project was
to construct classrooms that are appropriate for the curriculum and safe. The current classrooms do not
meet these standards. Granada has experienced a tremendous growth in the science and math sections
which required additional classrooms. The structures are being placed where the tennis courts were. The
tennis courts have been replaced to another location on the site.

The project will consist of:

1. Erecting seven buildings containing a total of 14 classrooms with shared prep. rooms
Three - Biology
Three — Chemistry
Three — Foreninsics
Four —BioTech
One - Physics
2. Seating area and landscape

Facilities first estimates approached $10 million in the beginning. Facilities staff reported to the Board that
the number had changed to $11 million for Granada $9,284,000 for the buildings and $1,810,000 for the
site work. The project was completed for $10.7 million.

XI-B-1.3
11/04/08



Executive Summary of Costs

11/04/08

TEM |DESCRIPTION lFuNDINGISTATUS [cosT
Summer L '
'O7 Construction of seven buildings (consisting 14 classrooms 25 omplete 7,674,000
seven prep reoms and one staff room)
Original Contract Amount $7.674,000
Change Orders . $122,522]
Total Cont.|$7.776,338]
Additional work outside the contract® $of
Total $7,776,33¢|
Soft Costs $158,480
Inspection $46,557
Tesling $11,729|
Planning $571,837
*Board Approval 06-03-08 |JApproved Budget $8,500,000
Cost of Project | $8,564,941
{Over Budget $64,941
Site Contract
rem IpESCRIPTION [FuNDING[STATUS |cosT
Summer ‘08 [Site work for science building construction 25 Complete [$1,760,000
Original Contract Amount $1,760,000
- Change Orders $1 91.140|
Total Cont|$1,951,140)
Additional work outside the contract* $0
Total $1,951,140
Soft Costs $158,480
Inspection $15,518
Testing $3,910
Planning $190,612
~ *Board Approval 06-03-08 Approved Budget $2,500,000
- Cost of Project  1$2,31 Q,BGJ
nder Budget $1 80.34(ﬂ
Xi-B-1.4



